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Stock price as of 15 Sep 08 Rs 2,203.50 
12-month target Rs 2,297.00 
Upside/downside % +4.2 
Valuation Rs 2,297.00 
 - Sum of Parts 
 
GICS sector banks 
Market cap Rs m 626,285 
30-day avg turnover US$m 10.3 
Market cap US$m 13,701 
Number shares on issue m 284.2 
  

Investment fundamentals 
Year end 31 Mar  2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E 
 
Net interest inc   m 27,252 37,040 45,399 55,758 
Non interest inc   m 3,279 3,852 4,517 4,924 
Underlying profit  m 27,692 37,514 45,875 55,829 
PBT  m 33,098 37,194 45,555 55,510 
PBT Growth % 68.5 12.4 22.5 21.9 
Adjusted profit  m 18,636 25,323 31,015 37,792 
 
EPS adj Rs 65.61 89.05 109.02 132.80 
EPS adj growth %  7.7 35.7 22.4 21.8 
PE adj x  33.6 24.7 20.2 16.6 
 
Total DPS Rs  25.00 30.00 37.50 45.00 
Total div yield %  1.1 1.4 1.7 2.0 
 
ROA % 2.5 2.7 2.7 2.7 
ROE % 21.3 19.8 21.1 22.3 
Equity to assets % 14.2 13.1 12.4 12.0 
Price/book x 5.2 4.6 4.0 3.4 
  

HDFC IN rel SENSEX performance, & rec 
history 
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Standing up to the headwinds 
Event 
 We met with management of HDFC Ltd – the lender continues to be resilient. 

Impact 
 No worries on asset quality. Management continues to believe that its 

strong track record in asset quality will continue to be maintained in these 
tough times. It highlighted three factors. 

⇒ Management estimates that less than 10% of HDFC’s retail borrowers are 
‘investors,’ ie, those who are not owner-occupiers of the property that has 
been borrowed against. Asset quality has an inverse relationship to this 
ratio. 

⇒ Whenever HDFC is forced to raise monthly instalments due to a sharp 
hike in the floating rate, it does that after a face-to-face meeting with the 
borrower to allow for prepayments. This helps keep defaults in check. 

⇒ The exposure to corporates (largely property developers) remains 
comfortable, given that the asset cover is very strong. Management 
highlighted a period in the early 1990s when property prices in India sank 
by more than 30%, and HDFC’s write-offs were zero.  

 Loan growth, margins on track. Management sees no issues on loan 
growth or margins. Pricing power has returned to the asset side of the 
balance sheet, given that private and foreign banks are going slow on 
mortgages. Management continues to see reasonable traction in loan 
demand, and the 20–25% guidance remains in place. We are forecasting 
25%. 

 HDFC Bank warrants – too early to call. HDFC has subscribed to 26.2m 
warrants of HDFC Bank with a strike price of Rs1,530/share. The warrants are 
valid until December 2009, and HDFC’s management will take a call on the 
currently out-of-the-money warrants at a later date. It did point out that buying 
from the secondary market does not fully meet the parentco’s objectives of 
keeping its stake above 20%. HDFC would again have to buy into the bank at 
the time of the next dilution if it forgoes these warrants. 

Earnings revision 
 No revision. 

Price catalyst 
 12-month price target: Rs2,297.00 based on a Sum of Parts methodology. 

 Catalyst: NIM expansion in 2H FY3/09E. 

Action and recommendation 
 We maintain our Outperform rating on the stock. We think HDFC’s lending 

business will be more resilient than any of the commercial banks in the 
current environment, which we believe makes the premium valuations worth 
paying for.  

Please refer to the important disclosures and analyst certification on inside back cover of 
this document, or on our website www.macquarie.com.au/research/disclosures. 
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Housing Development Finance Corporation (HDFC IN, Outperform, Target price: Rs2,297.00) 
Growth rates  2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E Profit & Loss 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E

       
Income Growth % 39.0 33.9 22.1 21.6 Net Interest Income m 27,252 37,040 45,399 55,758
Cost Growth % 20.0 19.0 19.6 20.1  + Loan Fees  m 829 912 1,003 1,103
Pre-Prov Profit Growth % 41.3 35.5 22.3 21.7  + Trading Income m 2,450 2,940 3,514 3,821
PBT Growth % 68.5 12.4 22.5 21.9  + Insurance Income m 0 0 0 0
Loan Growth % 29.2 25.4 23.7 22.1  + Other Income m 0 0 0 0
Ave Int Earning Assets % 32.8 23.4 22.1 20.9 Non Interest Income m 3,279 3,852 4,517 4,924
     Total Operating Inc m 30,531 40,892 49,916 60,682
Valuation data  2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E   
      + Staff expenses m 1,178 1,472 1,840 2,301
P/E (rep) x 25.7 24.7 20.2 16.6  + Other expenses m 1,661 1,906 2,200 2,553
P/E (adj) x 33.6 24.7 20.2 16.6 Total Operating Exp m 2,839 3,379 4,041 4,854
P/B (wgted) x 5.2 4.6 4.0 3.4   
P/TB (wgted) x 5.2 4.6 4.0 3.4 Pre-Provision Profit m 27,692 37,514 45,875 55,829
Dividend yield % 1.1 1.4 1.7 2.0 Loan Provisions m 320 320 320 320

     Post Provision Profit m 27,372 37,194 45,555 55,509
Balance Sheet  2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E     

     Other Profit m 0 0 0 0
Cash & Equivalent m 13,310 16,239 19,812 24,171  - Amortisation m 0 0 0 0
Net Loans to Customer m 729,979 915,347 1,132,042 1,381,988  - Non Recurring Items m 5,726 0 0 1
Other Interest Earning Assets m 69,150 70,491 71,884 73,770  - Associates m 0 0 0 0
Other Assets m 31,766 39,094 47,500 41,016 Pre-Tax Profit m 33,098 37,194 45,555 55,510
Total  Assets m 844,205 1,041,171 1,271,238 1,520,945  - Taxation m 8,736 11,871 14,540 17,717
Customer Deposits m 112,963 130,463 150,963 172,963 Net Profit After Tax m 24,362 25,323 31,015 37,793
Other Int Bearing Liab m 578,550 736,050 920,551 1,118,553  - Minority Interests m 0 0 0 0
Other Liabilities m 33,221 37,937 42,653 47,369 Reported Profit m 24,362 25,323 31,015 37,793
Total Liabilities  m 724,733 904,449 1,114,166 1,338,884 Adjusted Profit m 18,636 25,323 31,015 37,792
Ordinary Equity m 2,840 2,844 2,845 2,846 Attributable Profit m 24,362 25,323 31,015 37,793
Retained Earnings m 0 0 0 0    
Reserves m 116,633 133,878 154,227 179,215 EPS (rep)  85.77 89.05 109.02 132.80
Minority Interests m 0 0 0 0 EPS growth YoY (rep) % 38.2 3.8 22.4 21.8
Total S/H's Funds m 119,473 136,722 157,071 182,060 EPS (adj)  65.61 89.05 109.02 132.80
     EPS growth YoY (adj) % 7.7 35.7 22.4 21.8

         
     DPS  25.00 30.00 37.50 45.00
     Payout ratio % 38.1 33.7 34.4 33.9
     Book Value p.s (wgted)  420.6 480.8 552.1 639.8
     Tangible Book Value p.s (wgted)  420.6 480.8 552.1 639.8
     Weighted average shares m 284 284 284 285

       
     Key Ratios 2008A 2009E 2010E 2011E

       
     Interest Spread % 0.96 1.32 1.52 1.62
     Net Interest Margin % 3.41 3.76 3.77 3.83
     Non Int Inc / Total Inc % 10.7 9.4 9.0 8.1
     Cost to Income % 9.3 8.3 8.1 8.0
     Cost to Assets  % 0.34 0.32 0.32 0.32
     Provisions / Loans % 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02
     Tax Rate % 26.4 31.9 31.9 31.9
     Loan Deposit Ratio (LDR) % 646.2 701.6 749.9 799.0
     NPLs % 0.85 1.10 1.10 101.10
     Reserve Cover % 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
     Tier 1 Capital Ratio % 16.4 15.2 14.3 14.0
     Total Capital Ratio % 21.5 20.0 18.4 17.6
     Equity to Assets % 14.2 13.1 12.4 12.0
     ROA (ave) % 2.48 2.69 2.68 2.71
     ROE (ave) % 21.3 19.8 21.1 22.3
     ROTE (ave) % 21.3 19.8 21.1 22.3
         
All figures in INR unless noted. 
Source: Macquarie Research, September 2008 
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Asia banks valuations 
 Bberg  Price Mkt cap EPS (lcy cents) EPS growth (%) PER (x) BVPS (lcy) P/BV (x) ROE (%) DPS (lcy) Div yield (%) Rating Target Price to 
 code  (lcy) (US$m) FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E price (lcy) TP (%)
China      
Bank of China 3988 HK 3.39 33,045 21.9 32.8 23.6 52.2 13.6 9.1 1.7 1.9 1.8 1.6 13.8 18.5 0.1 0.1 3.4 3.4 O 5.40 59.3 
Bank of Communications 3328 HK 7.98 23,601 42.2 60.1 58.0 43.5 16.6 11.6 2.8 2.9 2.5 2.4 18.2 21.3 0.2 0.1 2.1 1.6 O 11.75 47.2 
China Citic Bank 998 HK 3.91 6,218 19.8 38.5 52.8 99.6 17.3 8.9 2.3 2.5 1.5 1.4 12.7 16.6 0.0 0.1 0.0 1.7 O 6.58 68.3 
China Construction Bank 939 HK 5.73 165,090 30.5 45.6 50.3 51.3 16.5 11.0 1.9 2.2 2.7 2.3 18.4 22.8 0.2 0.2 4.1 4.0 O 8.70 51.8 
China Everbright 165 HK 11.38 2,320 317.1 102.8 464.7 -67.6 3.6 11.1 10.4 11.0 1.1 1.0 45.8 9.7 0.1 0.1 0.9 0.9 O 18.00 58.2 
China Merchants Bank 3968 HK 22.05 7,527 103.7 164.0 97.6 58.7 18.7 11.8 4.6 6.9 4.2 2.8 24.8 28.5 0.3 0.4 1.4 2.3 O 31.47 42.7 
ICBC 1398 HK 4.90 52,186 24.4 38.1 39.8 58.4 17.6 11.3 1.6 1.9 2.7 2.3 16.2 21.9 0.0 0.2 0.4 4.2 O 7.15 45.9 
Weighted Average    33.3 47.3 50.6 52.3 16.3 10.9 2.0 2.4 2.6 2.2 17.7 22.0 0.2 0.2 3.0 3.6  
      
Hong Kong      
Bank of China-HK 2388 HK 16.92 22,939 146.1 143.7 10.4 -1.7 11.6 11.8 8.8 9.4 1.9 1.8 17.4 15.8 0.9 0.9 5.4 5.6 O 20.70 22.3 
Bank of East Asia 23 HK 30.25 6,481 257.2 273.2 17.3 6.3 11.8 11.1 19.3 21.4 1.6 1.4 14.0 13.9 1.7 1.7 5.5 5.7 O 46.00 52.1 
Dah Sing Financial 440 HK 46.45 1,550 419.9 428.6 -24.9 2.1 11.1 10.8 41.9 45.9 1.1 1.0 10.2 9.8 1.5 1.5 3.2 3.3 N 61.00 31.3 
Hang Seng 11 HK 154.70 37,925 954.2 968.1 51.5 1.5 16.2 16.0 29.5 33.6 5.2 4.6 35.3 30.7 6.3 6.4 4.1 4.1 N 163.00 5.4 
Wing Hang 302 HK 71.60 2,709 689.0 640.8 22.1 -7.0 10.4 11.2 35.6 41.0 2.0 1.7 20.5 16.7 3.4 3.5 4.8 4.8 N 95.00 32.7 
Wing Lung  96 HK 144.20 4,293 590.7 677.5 -14.0 14.7 24.4 21.3 53.7 58.9 2.7 2.4 11.5 12.0 2.4 2.8 1.7 1.9 N 84.40 -41.5 
Hong Kong Exchange 388 HK 93.85 12,931 576.7 489.9 143.9 -15.0 16.3 19.2 7.8 8.3 12.0 11.4 90.5 61.0 5.2 4.4 5.5 4.7 N 100.00 6.6 
HSBC 5 HK 122.20 188,364 165.3 155.1 19.3 -6.3 9.5 10.1 11.1 11.3 1.4 1.4 16.1 14.2 0.9 1.0 5.7 6.4 O 150.00 22.7 
Standard Chartered 2888 HK 199.80 36,441 203.9 236.8 19.8 16.2 12.6 10.8 14.9 16.3 1.7 1.6 15.1 15.3 0.8 0.9 3.1 3.4 O 280.00 40.1 
Weighted Average    609.5 620.4 29.8 1.4 14.6 14.3 24.2 27.2 3.6 3.2 25.7 22.8 3.9 3.9 4.5 4.6  
      
India      
Bank of Baroda BOB IN 309.25 2,500 2,808 3,927 22.2 39.9 11.0 7.9 236.6 264.4 1.3 1.2 12.4 15.7 5.0 0.0 1.6 0.0 U 181 -41.5 
Bank of India BOI IN 288.00 3,356 2,301 3,821 60.2 66.1 12.5 7.5 117.7 167.8 2.4 1.7 21.2 27.6 2.0 4.0 0.7 1.4 O 336 16.7 
HDFC HDFC IN 2,266.05 14,292 6,207 8,577 35.7 38.2 36.5 26.4 219.4 420.6 10.3 5.4 31.3 27.8 22.0 25.0 1.0 1.1 O 2,297 1.4 
HDFC Bank HDFCB IN 1,252.70 11,812 3,573 4,487 30.3 25.6 35.1 27.9 201.4 324.4 6.2 3.9 19.5 17.7 5.0 7.0 0.4 0.6 O 1,439 14.9 
ICICI Bank ICICIBC IN 686.45 16,956 3,458 3,737 21.2 8.1 19.8 18.4 270.3 417.6 2.5 1.6 13.4 11.7 0.0 11.0 0.0 1.6 U 435 -36.6 
IDBI IDBI IN 89.00 1,431 843 1,006 8.8 19.4 10.6 8.8 86.1 93.8 1.0 0.9 9.7 11.2 1.5 2.0 1.7 2.2 U 39 -56.2 
IDFC IDFC IN 91.75 2,637 372 519 4.1 39.5 24.6 17.7 22.8 39.3 4.0 2.3 17.5 17.3 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 U 78 -15.0 
Kotak Mahindra Bank KMB IN 610.15 4,675 1,618 3,129 78.8 93.4 37.7 19.5 107.1 167.4 5.7 3.6 17.8 23.4 0.7 2.0 0.1 0.3 U 408 -33.1 
Punjab National Bank PNB IN 501.95 3,512 4,885 6,498 6.9 33.0 10.3 7.7 321.6 342.0 1.6 1.5 16.0 19.6 10.0 13.0 2.0 2.6 U 324 -35.5 
Reliance Capital RCFT IN 1,267.45 6,908 2,620 4,128 8.9 57.6 48.4 30.7 209.7 244.3 6.0 5.2 13.9 18.2 4.1 6.0 0.3 0.5 O 1,474 16.3 
State Bank of India SBIN IN 1,538.45 21,674 8,142 10,206 3.0 25.3 18.9 15.1 561.1 743.1 2.7 2.1 15.4 16.8 13.2 20.6 0.9 1.3 U 920 -40.2 
Syndicate Bank SNDB IN 62.75 727 1,372 1,625 34.4 18.4 4.6 3.9 61.0 74.0 1.0 0.8 24.6 24.1 2.0 2.5 3.2 4.0 U 38 -39.4 
Union Bank of India UNBK IN 148.40 1,663 1,674 2,746 25.3 64.1 8.9 5.4 93.7 111.3 1.6 1.3 19.2 26.8 3.5 4.0 2.4 2.7 U 85 -42.7 
Axis Bank AXSB IN 703.90 5,605 1,842 2,994 7.0 62.5 38.2 23.5 95.1 245.2 7.4 2.9 21.0 17.6 5.3 6.0 0.8 0.9 O 750 6.5 
Power Finance Corp POWF IN 132.05 3,363 859 1,054 -8.8 22.7 15.4 12.5 74.9 82.5 1.8 1.6 12.7 13.4 2.3 2.5 1.7 1.9 O 197 49.2 
Vijaya Bank VJYBK IN 37.75 363 764 879 161.7 15.1 4.9 4.3 42.7 48.7 0.9 0.8 19.1 19.2 2.5 2.5 6.6 6.6 U 27 -28.5 
Weighted Average    4,366 5,695 21.3 34.4 26.3 19.4 271.1 394.9 4.7 2.9 18.3 18.5 7.8 12.2 0.8 1.2  
      
Indonesia      
Bank Central Asia  BBCA IJ 2,875 7,521 91.4 214.6 5.9 136.3 31.5 13.4 416.1 955.8 6.9 3.0 23.3 24.0 45.5 107.3 1.6 3.7 O 3,600 25.2 
Bank Danamon BDMN IJ 4,950 2,650 429.7 481.1 59.3 12.0 11.5 10.3 2,199.1 2,431.0 2.3 2.0 21.7 20.8 209.8 241.5 4.2 4.9 O 6,000 21.2 
Bank Int'l Indonesia BNII IJ 0 2,389 8.5 10.4 -39.1 26.0 nmf nmf 111.8 118.1 nmf nmf 7.7 9.0 4.1 5.2 nmf nmf O 470 #DIV/0! 
Bank Mandiri BMRI IJ 2,625 5,823 207.0 275.5 77.4 33.2 12.7 9.5 1,392.6 1,501.2 1.9 1.7 15.6 18.9 186.0 138.0 7.1 5.3 O 3,700 41.0 
Bank Niaga BNGA IJ 830 1,134 62.5 70.9 19.3 13.6 13.3 11.7 422.3 471.9 2.0 1.8 15.4 15.9 31.1 21.3 3.7 2.6 N 1,050 26.5 
Bank Panin PNBN IJ 880 1,890 42.2 50.4 33.9 19.9 20.9 17.5 371.1 421.5 2.4 2.1 12.1 12.7 0.0 15.1 0.0 1.7 U 700 -20.5 
Bank Rakyat Indonesia BBRI IJ 5,400 7,064 396.1 475.0 13.7 20.0 13.6 11.4 1,583.1 1,860.4 3.4 2.9 26.8 27.6 195.8 237.8 3.6 4.4 O 7,000 29.6 
Weighted Average    210.8 282.7 26.0 52.9 17.3 10.9 1,043.0 1,304.1 3.5 2.3 20.1 21.2 119.8 140.3 3.3 3.8  
      
Korea      
Daegu Bank 005270 KS 12,000 1,453 1,974 1,819 8.4 -7.9 6.1 6.6 10,770 11,989 1.1 1.0 19.4 16.0 600.0 600.0 5.0 5.0 O 13,800 15.0 
Hana Financial Group 086790 KS 36,100 7,007 6,032 5,488 26.0 -9.0 6.0 6.6 43,925 49,472 0.8 0.7 15.0 11.8 1,300.0 1,380.0 3.6 3.8 O 55,000 52.4 
Industrial Bank of Korea 024110 KS 15,600 5,791 2,548 2,323 10.9 -8.9 6.1 6.7 14,571 16,393 1.1 1.0 18.6 15.0 575.0 550.0 3.7 3.5 O 20,500 31.4 
Kookmin Bank 060000 KS 57,900 17,844 9,223 7,668 25.5 -16.9 6.3 7.6 47,678 57,410 1.2 1.0 20.0 14.6 2,450.0 2,200.0 4.2 3.8 O 70,000 20.9 
Pusan Bank 005280 KS 11,650 1,566 1,846 1,866 47.3 1.1 6.3 6.2 10,040 11,347 1.2 1.0 19.7 17.5 570.0 570.0 4.9 4.9 N 12,500 7.3 
Woori Finance 053000 KS 14,300 10,560 2,515 2,658 0.5 5.7 5.7 5.4 16,317 18,331 0.9 0.8 16.2 15.3 250.0 775.0 1.7 5.4 O 24,000 67.8 
Shinhan Financial 055550 KS 47,200 17,133 5,210 5,550 12.2 6.5 9.1 8.5 34,558 38,167 1.4 1.2 16.8 15.3 1,100.0 1,350.0 2.3 2.9 O 66,000 39.8 
Weighted Average    5,594 5,174 16.3 -4.1 6.9 7.2 33,229 38,281 1.1 1.0 17.7 14.7 1,294.3 1,388.5 3.2 3.8  
      
Malaysia      
AMMB Holdings AMM MK 2.97 2,733 -13.0 27.6 nmf nmf nmf 10.7 2.2 3.0 1.3 1.0 -5.6 11.1 0.0 0.1 1.7 2.0 O 4.90 65.0 
Bumiputra-Commerce BCHB MK 8.05 7,844 84.1 69.8 73.6 -17.2 9.6 11.5 4.7 5.4 1.7 1.5 20.3 14.3 0.5 0.4 6.2 5.0 N 8.60 6.8 
EON Capital EON MK 4.40 882 32.0 37.6 4.3 18.1 13.8 11.7 4.5 4.8 1.0 0.9 7.2 8.1 0.0 0.2 0.0 3.6 N 4.40 0.0 
Hong Leong Bank HLBK MK 5.55 2,535 42.3 55.4 17.4 31.6 13.1 10.0 3.1 3.5 1.8 1.6 13.8 16.7 0.2 0.2 4.3 4.3 N 6.00 8.1 
Maybank MAY MK 7.50 10,582 66.0 60.0 12.5 -9.1 11.4 12.5 4.0 4.0 1.9 1.9 17.6 15.2 0.5 0.5 6.4 6.1 N 7.75 3.3 
Public Bank PBKF MK 10.00 10,096 63.0 70.0 21.9 11.3 15.9 14.3 2.8 2.9 3.6 3.4 23.1 24.6 0.8 0.8 7.5 7.5 O 13.15 31.5 
RHB Capital RHBC MK 4.04 2,515 28.8 45.2 110.3 58.8 14.0 8.9 2.7 3.6 1.5 1.1 11.9 13.1 0.1 0.2 3.0 3.7 N 3.78 -6.4 
Bursa Malaysia BURSA MK 6.40 972 46.1 23.8 120.2 -48.5 13.9 26.9 1.5 1.6 4.3 4.1 30.3 15.5 0.9 0.2 13.3 3.3 N 6.75 5.5 
Weighted Average    58.2 60.6 33.7 3.4 11.7 12.2 3.6 3.9 2.2 2.1 17.1 17.1 0.5 0.5 5.8 5.6  
      
* Weighted average excludes HKEx, HSBC and StanChart, ** Weighted average excludes Bursa Malaysia  
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Asia banks valuations (con’t) 
 Bberg  Price Mkt cap EPS (lcy cents) EPS growth (%) PER (x) BVPS (lcy) P/BV (x) ROE (%) DPS (lcy) Div yield (%) Rating Target Price to 
 code  (lcy) (US$m) FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E FY07A FY08E price (lcy) TP (%)
Philippines      
Banco de Oro  BDO PM 42.00 2,059 283 345 -13.1 22.1 14.8 12.2 25.9 28.5 1.6 1.5 15.5 12.7 0.8 0.8 1.9 1.9 O 60.00 42.9 
Bank Philippine Islands BPI PM 44.50 3,075 308 419 12.1 36.1 14.4 10.6 21.4 27.3 2.1 1.6 14.9 15.8 2.3 2.8 5.2 6.3 O 60.00 34.8 
China Banking Corp CHIB PM 555.00 911 4,778 5,075 15.1 6.2 11.6 10.9 345.1 372.0 1.6 1.5 14.3 14.2 20.0 23.9 3.6 4.3 N 620.00 11.7 
Metrobank  MBT PM 37.50 1,443 389 441 27.5 13.2 9.6 8.5 39.0 43.0 1.0 0.9 10.1 10.8 0.8 0.8 2.1 2.1 O 43.00 14.7 
Philippine Nat’l Bank PNB PM 30.50 430 240 311 69.0 30.1 12.7 9.8 48.8 48.6 0.6 0.6 5.4 6.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 O 34.00 11.5 
Security Bank SECB PM 58.00 407 815 1,042 41.3 27.8 7.1 5.6 38.3 38.3 1.5 1.5 21.0 27.2 2.0 2.6 3.4 4.5 N 65.00 12.1 
UnionBank UBP PM 30.00 410 478 473 12.6 -1.1 6.3 6.3 44.9 45.5 0.7 0.7 12.3 10.8 1.6 1.7 5.3 5.5 U 30.00 0.0 
Weighted Average    810 917 13.2 23.5 12.6 10.2 62.4 68.5 1.6 1.4 13.9 13.9 3.4 4.0 3.4 3.9  
      
Singapore      
DBS Group  DBS SP 17.08 18,041 142.5 141.6 -0.5 -0.7 12.0 12.1 14.6 13.7 1.2 1.3 10.8 10.0 0.8 0.8 4.7 4.7 O 23.75 39.1 
Hong Leong Finance HLF SP 3.20 978 30.3 25.9 39.8 -15.2 10.6 12.4 3.2 3.2 1.0 1.0 9.6 8.1 0.3 0.2 8.4 6.9 O 4.47 39.7 
OCBC OCBC SP 7.63 16,571 64.7 63.7 2.5 -1.5 11.8 12.0 5.0 5.4 1.5 1.4 14.0 12.3 0.3 0.3 3.7 3.7 O 10.48 37.4 
UOB UOB SP 18.42 19,499 135.9 140.3 -18.7 3.2 13.6 13.1 11.4 11.6 1.6 1.6 12.2 12.2 0.7 0.6 4.0 3.5 O 24.03 30.5 
Singapore Exchange SGX SP 6.01 4,458 40.0 45.3 124.7 5.3 15.0 14.3 0.8 0.8 7.7 7.2 59.5 51.5 0.4 0.4 6.0 6.7 O 7.61 26.6 
Weighted Average    114.8 115.6 -5.3 0.2 12.5 12.4 10.4 10.2 1.4 1.4 12.2 11.4 0.6 0.6 4.2 4.0  
      
Taiwan      
Bank of Kaohsiung 2836 TT 11.50 189 27.1 47.9 -71.9 79.8 42.4 24.0 19.9 20.7 0.6 0.6 1.3 2.4 0.1 0.2 0.8 2.1 U 14.15 23.0 
Chang Hwa Bank 2801 TT 17.20 2,579 136.6 135.7 -26.6 -0.7 12.6 12.7 13.2 13.6 1.3 1.3 10.3 10.2 0.9 0.8 5.2 4.7 O 25.75 49.7 
China Development 2883 TT 9.87 3,456 65.6 86.7 -50.4 32.7 15.0 11.4 12.7 13.4 0.8 0.7 4.9 6.5 0.2 0.3 1.9 3.0 O 14.75 49.4 
Chinatrust  2891 TT 17.90 5,078 127.0 146.9 nmf 15.8 14.1 12.2 11.6 13.4 1.5 1.3 11.9 11.6 0.2 0.8 1.0 4.6 U 20.07 12.1 
E. Sun Financial 2884 TT 11.25 1,211 95.9 85.6 695.2 -10.8 11.7 13.1 13.9 14.5 0.8 0.8 7.1 6.0 0.4 0.6 3.4 5.0 N 11.00 -2.2 
First Financial 2892 TT 23.75 4,565 203.4 180.1 10.9 -11.5 11.7 13.2 17.2 17.2 1.4 1.4 12.1 10.5 1.7 1.4 7.1 6.0 O 26.00 9.5 
Fubon Financial 2881 TT 26.35 6,341 187.0 191.7 72.5 2.6 14.1 13.7 22.0 22.6 1.2 1.2 8.5 8.6 1.5 1.3 5.7 5.1 U 26.80 1.7 
Yuanta Financial 2885 TT 16.55 4,310 87.9 97.7 nmf 11.3 18.8 16.9 15.5 14.2 1.1 1.2 8.3 7.1 0.6 0.6 3.9 3.9 O 22.20 34.1 
Hua Nan Financial 2880 TT 22.80 4,329 151.1 192.0 15.8 27.3 15.1 11.9 15.1 16.3 1.5 1.4 10.1 12.1 1.0 1.2 4.3 5.5 O 34.25 50.2 
Mega Financial 2886 TT 17.45 6,017 552.6 130.3 275.2 -76.6 3.2 13.4 22.6 17.9 0.8 1.0 8.6 7.3 1.3 1.0 7.2 6.0 U 19.00 8.9 
Sinopac Financial 2890 TT 10.05 2,227 35.2 22.6 -6.3 -36.8 28.5 44.4 12.2 12.3 0.8 0.8 2.9 1.9 0.1 0.1 1.3 0.8 O 14.05 39.8 
Ta Chong Bank 2847 TT 8.12 691 -271.0 104.7 -14.4 nmf nmf 7.8 9.7 9.4 0.8 0.9 -43.7 12.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 O 10.75 32.4 
Taichung Bank 2812 TT 10.35 421 136.2 100.0 nmf -26.8 7.6 10.3 12.2 12.5 0.9 0.8 14.7 8.2 0.4 0.3 3.9 2.8 O 14.40 39.1 
Taishin Financial 2887 TT 8.91 1,586 30.5 27.3 nmf -10.6 29.2 32.6 13.3 13.5 0.7 0.7 2.3 2.0 0.2 0.1 2.0 0.9 U 9.00 1.0 
Taiwan Business Bank 2834 TT 9.88 1,193 27.1 107.1 -2.5 307.1 36.5 9.2 10.3 11.4 1.0 0.9 2.6 9.9 0.0 0.3 0.0 2.7 U 9.20 -6.9 
Cathay Financial 2882 TT 57.30 17,396 332.4 387.8 19.6 16.7 17.2 14.8 22.5 24.8 2.6 2.3 13.8 15.0 1.6 1.3 2.8 2.2 O 98.00 71.0 
Shinkong Financial 2888 TT 15.55 2,745 71.0 -78.1 -24.1 nmf 22.5 nmf 17.2 16.7 0.9 0.9 4.2 -4.5 0.5 0.0 3.0 0.0 O 22.50 44.7 
Weighted Average    177.5 133.9 63.2 2.7 14.6 15.3 16.2 16.0 1.1 1.1 7.8 8.5 0.8 0.9 4.2 4.4  
      
Capital Securities 6005 TT 13.30 675 154.7 105.6 74.4 -32.0 8.6 12.6 14.4 15.6 0.9 0.8 11.3 6.9 0.2 0.3 1.4 1.9 O 19.45 46.2 
KGI Securities 6008 TT 12.20 965 205.4 144.4 97.5 -29.9 5.9 8.5 14.4 14.9 0.8 0.8 15.1 9.9 1.0 0.3 8.2 2.7 U 13.90 13.9 
Masterlink Securities 2856 TT 9.60 419 35.0 15.8 -35.1 -56.5 27.4 60.8 13.1 13.1 0.7 0.7 2.7 1.2 0.2 0.1 2.4 0.8 U 9.40 -2.1 
Polaris Securities 2854 TT 13.45 897 143.4 100.2 97.4 -30.3 9.4 13.4 13.9 14.8 1.0 0.9 11.0 6.9 0.4 0.3 3.1 2.3 O 19.10 42.0 
President Securities 2855 TT 14.90 565 197.9 113.6 11.7 -42.8 7.5 13.1 16.1 16.4 0.9 0.9 12.7 7.0 1.0 0.5 6.5 3.4 O 20.55 37.9 
Weighted Average    158.4 105.5 63.5 -35.6 10.1 17.5 14.4 15.0 0.9 0.9 11.5 7.1 0.6 0.3 4.6 2.3  
      
Thailand      
Bangkok Bank BBL TB 111.00 6,116 10.1 11.0 8.5 10.6 11.0 10.1 87.0 91.9 1.3 1.2 12.2 12.3 3.0 3.5 2.7 3.2 O 135.00 21.6 
Bank of Ayudhya BAY TB 19.40 3,401 -0.7 1.3 -183.0 nmf nmf 15.5 12.8 14.7 1.5 1.3 -6.4 9.1 0.0 0.5 0.0 2.6 O 25.00 28.9 
Kasikorn Bank KBANK TB 66.50 4,594 6.3 6.3 11.6 -0.5 10.6 10.6 41.9 46.1 1.6 1.4 15.9 14.2 2.0 2.0 3.0 3.0 O 95.00 42.9 
Krung Thai Bank KTB TB 7.15 2,307 0.6 1.1 nmf nmf 11.6 6.5 8.6 9.4 0.8 0.8 7.3 12.4 0.3 0.5 4.2 6.3 O 10.00 39.9 
Siam City Bank SCIB TB 13.70 835 -1.0 1.8 nmf nmf nmf 7.5 17.2 18.2 0.8 0.8 -5.6 10.3 0.0 0.6 0.0 4.4 O 16.00 16.8 
Siam Commercial Bank SCB TB 73.00 4,012 5.1 6.7 41.2 38.7 14.3 10.9 32.6 37.3 2.2 2.0 16.5 19.2 2.0 2.5 2.7 3.4 O 100.00 37.0 
Weighted Average    5.1 6.2 -16.5 10.2 9.4 10.7 43.9 47.5 1.5 1.4 9.6 13.4 1.7 2.1 2.4 3.5  
      
ACL Bank ACL TB 3.88 122 0.2 0.2 -50.0 -0.4 18.0 18.3 7.6 7.9 0.5 0.5 2.9 2.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 O 7.00 80.4 
Kiatnakin Bank KK TB 19.20 290 3.4 2.9 8.3 -21.2 5.7 6.7 33.3 34.3 0.6 0.6 12.0 9.7 2.3 2.0 12.0 10.4 O 28.00 45.8 
Thanachart Capital TCAP TB 11.20 431 2.1 2.5 1,005.0 30.9 5.3 4.6 19.7 21.2 0.6 0.5 11.4 12.0 0.9 0.9 8.0 8.0 O 14.00 25.0 
TISCO Bank TISCO TB 16.80 264 2.3 2.4 12.6 10.6 7.4 7.0 17.0 17.4 1.0 1.0 13.4 14.0 1.8 1.8 10.7 10.7 O 25.00 48.8 
Weighted Average    2.3 2.3 391.1 9.0 7.3 7.2 21.3 22.3 0.7 0.6 11.1 10.9 1.4 1.3 8.8 8.4  
      
Asia Banks Weighted Average   49.9 26.6 17.4 14.4 2.8 2.3 18.4 19.4 115.7 125.2 3.6 3.9  
      
*** Weighted average excludes SGX, **** Weighted average excludes Cathay Financial and Shinkong Financial  

Data as of 11 September 2008 

Source: Bloomberg, Macquarie Research, September 2008 
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Asia banks price and recommendation tracker 

 Bloomberg  Price  Absolute performance (%)  Relative to local index (%) 
Daily TO
 (lcy m) Rating 

 code  (lcy) 1m 3m 6m YTD 1m 3m 6m YTD (3MMA)  

China             
Bank of China 3988 HK 3.39 -1.2 -9.4 4.3 -10.3 10.3 7.6 26.0 28.6 948.5 Outperform 
Bank of Communications 3328 HK 7.98 -14.8 -14.2 -11.5 -26.7 -4.9 1.9 6.9 5.2 641.1 Outperform 
China Citic Bank 998 HK 3.91 -21.5 -19.7 -3.0 -20.0 -12.4 -4.7 17.2 14.7 201.1 Outperform 
China Construction Bank 939 HK 5.73 -13.2 -12.4 0.0 -13.3 -3.1 4.0 20.8 24.4 1,878.8 Outperform 
China Everbright 165 HK 11.38 -12.5 -28.4 -31.2 -54.0 -2.3 -15.0 -16.9 -34.0 111.1 Outperform 
China Merchants Bank 3968 HK 22.05 -15.5 -12.8 -12.3 -30.8 -5.7 3.5 5.9 -0.7 899.5 Outperform 
ICBC 1398 HK 4.90 -11.7 -9.8 -6.8 -12.5 -1.5 7.2 12.5 25.5 1,924.2 Outperform 
             
Hong Kong             
Bank of China-HK 2388 HK 16.92 -13.7 -14.5 -7.7 -22.6 -3.6 1.6 11.5 11.1 353.9 Outperform 
Bank of East Asia 23 HK 30.25 -8.3 -33.2 -28.0 -43.3 2.3 -20.7 -13.0 -18.7 233.2 Outperform 
Dah Sing Financial 440 HK 46.45 -18.2 -28.5 -11.8 -39.8 -8.7 -15.1 6.6 -13.6 14.5 Neutral 
Hang Seng 11 HK 154.70 -2.9 -1.8 7.6 -3.9 8.3 16.6 30.0 37.9 469.4 Neutral 
Wing Hang 302 HK 71.60 -30.9 -31.2 -32.3 -38.6 -22.9 -18.3 -18.2 -12.0 38.1 Neutral 
Wing Lung Bank 96 HK 144.20 -6.4 -5.8 72.5 51.0 4.5 11.9 108.4 116.6 91.0 Neutral 
Hong Kong Exchange 388 HK 93.85 -12.1 -24.8 -34.6 -57.6 -1.9 -10.7 -21.0 -39.1 1,082.4 Neutral 
HSBC 5 HK 122.20 -4.7 -3.0 -2.4 -7.2 6.4 15.2 17.9 33.1 2,606.7 Outperform 
Standard Chartered 2888 HK 199.80 -12.8 -16.5 -22.5 -31.1 -2.7 -0.8 -6.4 -1.2 60.8 Outperform 
             
India             
Bank of Baroda BOB IN 309.25 8.5 30.6 5.7 -32.8 17.4 38.4 19.0 -4.9 251.2 Underperform 
Bank of India BOI IN 288.00 -1.2 7.0 1.9 -21.2 7.0 13.5 14.7 11.6 982.3 Outperform 
HDFC HDFC IN 2,266.05 -8.3 4.0 -10.8 -21.4 -0.8 10.2 0.5 11.3 2,988.6 Outperform 
HDFC Bank HDFCB IN 1,252.70 -1.0 7.9 -8.6 -27.5 7.2 14.4 2.9 2.6 2,070.3 Outperform 
ICICI Bank ICICIBC IN 686.45 -7.3 -7.6 -22.0 -44.6 0.3 -2.1 -12.2 -21.5 5,831.4 Underperform 
IDBI IDBI IN 89.00 1.1 12.5 -9.2 -46.2 9.5 19.2 2.2 -23.8 285.9 Underperform 
IDFC IDFC IN 91.75 -15.2 -29.5 -45.2 -59.7 -8.2 -25.3 -38.3 -43.0 1,279.4 Underperform 
Kotak Mahindra Bank KMB IN 610.15 -5.2 -1.8 -12.1 -53.0 2.6 4.1 -1.1 -33.4 1,396.1 Underperform 
Punjab National Bank PNB IN 501.95 0.8 11.6 1.2 -24.5 9.1 18.3 13.9 7.0 426.7 Underperform 
Reliance Capital RCFT IN 1,267.45 -10.1 12.7 -12.2 -51.0 -2.7 19.5 -1.2 -30.6 8,113.6 Outperform 
State Bank of India SBIN IN 1,538.45 -1.1 14.9 -14.9 -31.2 7.0 21.8 -4.2 -2.6 3,216.6 Underperform 
Syndicate Bank SNDB IN 62.75 3.9 5.0 -19.3 -45.4 12.4 11.3 -9.2 -22.6 42.6 Underperform 
Union Bank of India UNBK IN 148.40 -0.9 19.7 -4.9 -27.9 7.3 26.9 7.1 2.1 153.7 Underperform 
Axis Bank AXSB IN 703.90 -2.3 -1.4 -18.5 -27.4 5.8 4.5 -8.3 2.8 2,696.6 Outperform 
Power Finance Corp POWF IN 132.05 -10.2 13.4 -21.5 -50.0 -2.8 20.2 -11.7 -29.1 169.5 Outperform 
Vijaya Bank VJYBK IN 37.75 -3.5 -9.3 -34.1 -55.8 4.5 -3.8 -25.8 -37.4 47.6 Underperform 
             
Indonesia             
Bank Central Asia  BBCA IJ 2,875 2.7 9.5 -18.4 -21.2 13.0 41.1 11.5 15.6 52,691.5 Outperform 
Bank Danamon BDMN IJ 4,950 -6.6 -2.0 -32.2 -38.1 2.8 26.3 -7.3 -9.2 24,924.2 Outperform 
Bank Int’l Indonesia BNII IJ Nmf Nmf Nmf Nmf Nmf Nmf Nmf Nmf Nmf nmf Outperform 
Bank Mandiri BMRI IJ 2,625 -4.5 -7.1 -16.7 -25.0 5.0 19.7 13.9 10.1 75,588.5 Outperform 
Bank Niaga BNGA IJ 830 -10.8 -15.3 16.9 -7.8 -1.8 9.1 59.8 35.4 14,108.1 Neutral 
Bank Panin PNBN IJ 880 1.1 1.1 44.3 29.4 11.3 30.3 97.2 90.0 32,667.7 Underperform 
Bank Rakyat Indonesia BBRI IJ 5,400 -6.9 3.8 -15.6 -27.0 2.4 33.8 15.3 7.1 111,243.4 Outperform 
             
Korea             
Daegu Bank 005270 KS 12,000 1.2 -10.6 -1.6 -19.0 8.1 5.3 10.6 4.1 6,723.9 Outperform 
Hana Financial Group 086790 KS 36,100 -6.8 -15.4 -10.2 -27.0 -0.5 -0.3 0.8 -6.2 42,254.9 Outperform 
Industrial Bank of Korea 024110 KS 15,600 1.2 0.9 10.5 -7.1 8.1 18.9 24.1 19.4 24,013.5 Outperform 
Kookmin Bank 060000 KS 57,900 0.7 -2.0 5.9 -13.5 7.5 15.5 18.9 11.2 158,955.4 Outperform 
Pusan Bank 005280 KS 11,650 0.8 -13.9 -4.7 -22.9 7.7 1.5 7.0 -1.0 9,199.7 Neutral 
Woori Finance 053000 KS 14,300 -7.2 -16.3 -13.2 -21.2 -0.9 -1.4 -2.4 1.2 51,984.2 Outperform 
Shinhan Financial 055550 KS 47,200 -2.1 8.6 -2.1 -9.5 4.6 28.0 10.0 16.2 84,226.0 Outperform 
             
Malaysia             
AMMB Holdings AMM MK 2.97 -7.8 -15.1 -6.0 -21.8 -0.9 -0.1 11.3 8.5 13.2 Outperform 
Bumiputra-Commerce BCHB MK 8.05 -8.5 -11.1 -16.6 -26.8 -1.7 4.7 -1.2 1.6 45.1 Neutral 
EON Capital EON MK 4.40 -2.2 -8.3 0.0 -33.3 5.1 7.9 18.4 -7.5 1.9 Neutral 
Hong Leong Bank HLBK MK 5.55 -4.3 -6.7 -1.8 -12.6 2.8 9.8 16.3 21.3 4.7 Neutral 
Maybank MAY MK 7.50 -2.0 2.7 -13.8 -18.5 5.4 20.9 2.1 13.2 23.2 Neutral 
Public Bank PBKF MK 10.00 -1.0 -7.4 -2.0 -9.1 6.4 9.0 16.1 26.2 23.3 Outperform 
RHB Capital RHBC MK 4.04 -1.5 -11.8 -16.9 -30.9 5.9 3.8 -1.6 -4.1 2.3 Neutral 
Bursa Malaysia BURSA MK 6.40 -5.9 -21.0 -31.2 -55.2 1.1 -7.0 -18.5 -37.9 5.5 Neutral 
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Asia banks price and recommendation tracker (con’t) 

 Bloomberg  Price  Absolute performance (%)  Relative to local index (%) 
Daily TO
 (lcy m) Rating 

 code  (lcy) 1m 3m 6m YTD 1m 3m 6m YTD (3MMA)  

Philippines             
Banco de Oro  BDO PM 42.00 -5.6 -5.6 -11.6 -30.6 -2.7 -10.1 -2.3 -5.9 43.8 Outperform 
Bank of Philippine Islands BPI PM 44.50 -5.3 11.3 1.7 -13.2 -2.4 5.9 12.4 17.7 78.6 Outperform 
China Banking Corp CHIB PM 555.00 -0.9 -3.5 -7.5 -15.9 2.2 -8.1 2.2 14.0 2.0 Neutral 
Metrobank  MBT PM 37.50 -6.3 5.6 -5.1 -31.2 -3.3 0.6 4.9 -6.8 82.1 Outperform 
Philippine National Bank PNB PM 30.50 -9.0 -3.2 1.7 -39.0 -6.1 -7.8 12.3 -17.3 10.0 Outperform 
Security Bank SECB PM 58.00 -6.5 -3.3 -10.8 -26.1 -3.5 -8.0 -1.4 0.1 16.8 Neutral 
UnionBank  UBP PM 30.00 -6.3 -10.4 -15.5 -30.2 -3.3 -14.7 -6.6 -5.5 2.1 Underperform 
             
Singapore             
DBS Group  DBS SP 17.08 -8.1 -11.7 -1.5 -17.5 1.9 5.0 13.1 12.5 96.5 Outperform 
Hong Leong Finance HLF SP 3.20 -9.1 -9.3 -14.7 -15.6 0.8 7.7 -2.0 15.1 0.6 Outperform 
OCBC OCBC SP 7.63 -6.5 -8.0 -0.5 -8.0 3.6 9.4 14.2 25.5 51.3 Outperform 
UOB UOB SP 18.42 -7.6 -3.9 3.3 -7.4 2.4 14.3 18.6 26.2 76.3 Outperform 
Singapore Exchange SGX SP 6.01 -10.7 -19.5 -18.8 -55.2 -1.0 -4.4 -6.7 -38.9 62.4 Outperform 
             
Taiwan             
Bank of Kaohsiung 2836 TT 11.50 -11.4 -22.3 -27.3 -23.6 3.4 0.2 -1.9 4.0 19.4 Underperform 
Cathay Financial 2882 TT 57.30 -11.4 -17.0 -21.5 -11.0 3.3 7.0 6.0 21.1 1,897.4 Outperform 
Chang Hwa Bank 2801 TT 17.20 -10.4 -19.6 -14.0 -3.1 4.5 3.6 16.0 31.8 375.1 Outperform 
China Development 2883 TT 9.87 -4.1 -15.7 -22.8 -21.0 11.9 8.7 4.2 7.5 215.5 Outperform 
Chinatrust  2891 TT 17.90 -9.4 -31.9 -26.9 -16.1 5.7 -12.2 -1.3 14.2 974.6 Underperform 
E. Sun Financial 2884 TT 11.25 -10.7 -28.4 -36.4 -30.6 4.2 -7.7 -14.2 -5.5 123.7 Neutral 
First Financial 2892 TT 23.75 -3.1 -28.3 -16.3 0.4 13.1 -7.5 13.0 36.5 1,244.3 Outperform 
Fubon Financial 2881 TT 26.35 -9.3 -17.8 -21.3 -8.5 5.8 6.0 6.1 24.5 669.8 Underperform 
Yuanta Financial 2885 TT 16.55 -14.2 -28.0 -35.7 -21.7 0.0 -7.2 -13.3 6.5 1,262.5 Outperform 
Hua Nan Financial 2880 TT 22.80 -7.0 -18.1 -9.5 9.2 8.5 5.6 22.1 48.6 246.1 Outperform 
Mega Financial 2886 TT 17.45 -10.7 -23.1 -24.8 -12.5 4.1 -0.9 1.5 19.0 391.8 Underperform 
Shinkong Financial 2888 TT 15.55 -14.1 -29.3 -25.6 -26.2 0.3 -8.9 0.4 0.5 563.9 Outperform 
Sinopac Financial 2890 TT 10.05 -17.3 -23.9 -26.1 -17.3 -3.5 -1.8 -0.3 12.5 168.0 Outperform 
Ta Chong Bank 2847 TT 8.12 -3.0 -18.0 -13.6 -18.4 13.2 5.8 16.6 11.0 22.4 Outperform 
Taichung Bank 2812 TT 10.35 -13.4 -22.5 -27.9 -20.7 1.0 0.0 -2.7 7.9 31.9 Outperform 
Taishin Financial 2887 TT 8.91 -20.4 -37.9 -35.9 -33.8 -7.2 -19.9 -13.5 -9.9 185.6 Underperform 
Taiwan Business Bank 2834 TT 9.88 -7.2 -20.6 -4.1 -1.0 8.2 2.3 29.4 34.7 267.1 Underperform 
             
Capital Securities 6005 TT 13.30 -15.3 -20.9 -32.9 -9.4 -1.2 2.0 -9.5 23.3 65.9 Outperform 
KGI Securities 6008 TT 12.20 -35.5 -40.8 -34.4 -27.2 -24.7 -23.6 -11.5 -0.9 319.0 Underperform 
Masterlink Securities 2856 TT 9.60 -18.6 -24.4 -30.9 -22.6 -5.1 -2.5 -6.8 5.3 50.4 Underperform 
Polaris Securities 2854 TT 13.45 -18.7 -19.1 -23.6 -7.7 -5.1 4.3 3.1 25.6 260.6 Outperform 
President Securities 2855 TT 14.90 -21.2 -24.9 -33.4 -15.4 -8.0 -3.2 -10.1 15.1 63.4 Outperform 
             
Thailand             
Bangkok Bank BBL TB 111.00 -10.5 -5.1 -13.3 -5.9 -2.7 16.0 10.9 24.8 522.0 Outperform 
Bank of Ayudhya BAY TB 19.40 -6.7 -16.0 -16.7 -26.1 1.4 2.7 6.5 -2.0 218.8 Outperform 
Kasikorn Bank KBANK TB 66.50 -11.9 -11.3 -23.1 -23.6 -4.3 8.4 -1.7 1.4 651.9 Outperform 
Krung Thai Bank KTB TB 7.15 -9.5 -16.9 -31.9 -29.2 -1.6 1.6 -12.9 -6.1 158.2 Outperform 
Siam City Bank SCIB TB 13.70 -2.1 -14.4 -16.0 -7.4 6.3 4.7 7.5 22.8 32.5 Outperform 
Siam Commercial SCB TB 73.00 -11.5 -7.6 -18.0 -15.6 -3.8 13.0 4.9 12.0 639.5 Outperform 
             
ACL Bank ACL TB 3.88 -4.9 -3.0 -18.5 -18.8 3.4 18.6 4.2 7.7 3.2 Outperform 
Kiatnakin Bank KK TB 19.20 -11.9 -31.4 -34.4 -32.0 -4.3 -16.2 -16.1 -9.8 13.4 Outperform 
Thanachart Capital TCAP TB 11.20 -7.4 -22.2 -22.8 -23.3 0.6 -4.9 -1.2 1.8 45.2 Outperform 
TISCO Bank TISCO TB 16.80 -14.3 -24.3 -41.6 -44.0 -6.8 -7.5 -25.3 -25.7 78.1 Outperform 

Data as of 11 September 2008 

Source: Bloomberg, Macquarie Research, September 2008 
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Banks sector performance (%) 

  Absolute  
performance 

 Relative to  
local index 

 Relative to MSCI Asia 
Pacific 

 1m 3m 6m 1m 3m 6m 1m 3m 6m

S&P Financials -4.6 -4.4 -15.5 -0.3 2.2 -10.6 11.4 25.4 9.2
FTSE Bank -4.9 4.7 -12.1 -0.8 12.5 -5.5 11.1 37.3 13.5
Australia -5.7 -3.6 -6.6 -1.8 5.9 1.2 10.1 26.4 20.7
HK (ex HSBC, SCB) -8.7 -9.7 -4.2 1.9 7.3 15.8 6.7 18.5 23.8
HSBC -4.7 -3.0 -2.4 6.4 15.2 17.9 11.4 27.2 26.1
Std Chartered HK -12.8 -16.5 -22.5 -2.7 -0.8 -6.4 1.8 9.5 0.2
China -16.7 -25.1 -43.0 -1.8 11.4 18.5 -2.7 -1.8 -26.3
India 19.3 -21.5 -30.6 29.1 -16.8 -21.9 39.3 2.9 -10.3
Indonesia -3.1 -1.1 -11.4 6.6 27.4 21.2 13.2 29.7 14.5
Malaysia -5.1 -8.9 -9.5 2.0 7.3 7.1 10.8 19.5 16.9
Philippines -3.2 1.1 -4.6 -0.1 -3.8 5.4 13.1 32.5 23.3
Singapore -3.0 -3.5 5.6 7.5 14.7 21.2 13.3 26.5 36.4
South Korea -0.6 -4.1 3.2 6.2 13.0 15.9 16.1 25.8 33.4
Taiwan  -10.7 -22.2 -23.0 4.1 0.3 3.9 4.3 2.0 -0.5
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